## City of Sherwood, Oregon

## Resolution No. 99-823

## A RESOLUTION ADDRESSING YEAR 2000 PREPAREDNESS FOR THE CITY OF SHERWOOD AND IDENTIFYING MISSION-CRITICAL SERVICES.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sherwood has a written analysis of the systems it believes to most susceptible to Year 2000 failures; and

**WHEREAS**, the Year 2000 effects are unknown and uncertain, with experts' opinions ranging from no effect to catastrophe; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sherwood acknowledges that in the absence of a commitment to addressing Year 2000 problems, such so-called "Y2K" failures may cause interruption of essential public services; and

**WHEREAS**, there are multiple existing concerns which must compete for the limited public resources available to deliver governmental services; and

**WHEREAS**, it is in the opinion of the City Council of the City of Sherwood that such limited resources are best utilized, as they concern Year 2000 issues, for those matters deemed "mission-critical";

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: The City of Sherwood declares the following services to be deemed most likely susceptible to Year 2000 failures to be "mission-critical".

- 1. Water supply and transmission systems and operations.
- 2. Police and public safety operations.
- 3. The safety of the City's roads and transportation systems.
- 4. Internal and external communications systems.
- 5. The City's financial and information systems with respect to hardware and software.

Section 2: The City of Sherwood's 1999-2000 budget authorizes the expenditures of certain funds to address Year 2000 problems. The City Council delegates the discretion to determine these expenditures to the City Manager Pro-tem and the Executive Committee.

Section 3: Although the City Council clearly recognizes that the Year 2000 problems may affect other areas, in recognition of the limited public resources available, it shall be the policy of the City of Sherwood to address the areas determined above as in the overall best interest of the public.

Duly passed by the City Council this 24th day of August 1999.

Walt Hitchcock, Mayor

ATTEST:

C.L. Wiley, City Recorder

Resolution 99-833 August 24, 1999 Page 2